ALJ [¥em/rr /vdl

sz 1z 112 DEC2210E

Decision

ray,
:\n
]

. ‘ .-
S v : _‘.,,uq-L
LWU¢LC>w~* .

BEFORE THEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFPORNIA

Application of PACIPIC GAS

AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for
authority, among other things, %o
increase its rates and charges
for electric and gas service.

Application 60153
(Psled December 23, 1980)

(Electric and Gas)

In the Matter of the Application
of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY for aunthority to increase
its electric rates and charges
effective August 1, 1981, to
establish an annual energy rave and
t0 make certain other rate charges
in accordance with the energy cos:
adjustment clause as modified by
Decision No. 92496.

Application 60616
(Filed June 2, 1981)

(Bleetric)

)
|
|
z
|
5
;
)
|
|
z

(See Decision 93887 for appearances.)

Additional Anvearance

Michael S. Hindus, Attorney at law, for
The Pacific Gas and Electric Comparny,
applicant.

QPINION ON ATTRITION PEASE

Pacific Gas & Zlectric Conmpany (PGE&E) £iled Zor 1983
electric and gas attrition rates under the Attrition Rate Adjusimens
(ARA) mechanism established by Decision (D.) 93887. The rates
established by D.93887 included nonlabor expenses escalated by an
assumed inflation factor for 1982. It became obvious that




4£.6015%, K.60616 ALJ/rr

experienced inflation in 1982 has been less +han assumed in our
decision. This results in en oversvtatement 0F 1982 nonlabor expenses
and the consequent overstatement of the nonlabor expenses for 1987
since the attrition adjustment is predicated on such overstated base.
The Commission by D.82-11-041 reopened Application (A.)
60153 et al.,"for the limited purpose of considering the approzriate
level of nonlabor expenses for 1982 to which <he ARA mechanisz should
be applied for 1987 rnonlabor expenses. Eearing on <this limited
reopened proceeding was held on Novexzmber 18, 1982. PG&E, Toward
U+ility Ra%e Normalizetion (QURY), City and County of San Pranciseco
(City) anéd the Commicsion Staff (staf?s) participated in the reopened
proceeling. The matter is now ready for decicsion.
PG&E's Position

PG&Z's Marnager of Revenue Reguirements, Roy Davis offered
testinony on the information reguired by D.82-11-041. Witness Davis
calculated the 1982 nonlabor expense bnase for indexing to be
$216,52%3,000 for the Electric Department and $100,4%8,000 £or the Gos

Department by adjusting the 1981 and 1982 nonlabdor escalation Lactors
used in D.93887 of 10.01% and 9.15% to the actual or current estimate
of 9.56% for 1981 and 2.72% for 1982. EZe <hen used the most current
(Oetober 1982) Data Resources, Incorporated (DRI) estimates for 1987
in developing the nonlador escalation rate (Modified PRPI) of 4.69%
whieh he applied on the modified nonlador base of $216,527,000 fLor
the Zlectric Department and $100,4%8,000 for the Gas Depariment and
arrived at his additional revenue recguirenent




A.6015%, A.60616 ALJ/rcr

figures for nonlabor expenses of $10,235,000 and $4,747,000 for the
Electric and Gas Departments, respectively. DBased on the above
adjustment for nonlabor expenses PGE&E calculates its adjusted revenue
requirements for its Electric Departzent to de $171,000,000 and Lor
its Gas Department $52,900,000. These compare to the additional
revenues requested under Supplement to Advice Letter 909-E of
$17%,805,000 and under Supplement to Advice Letter 1200-G of
$54,201,000 for the Electric and Gas Depariments, respectively.

While PG&E has supplied the information required by
D.82~11-041, PG&E takes the position that it is Improper %o correct
one -segment of the attrition allowance without considering the
changes that may have taken place in the various other items. PGEE
contends that it has attempted to live with the revenue and expense
levels adopted by D.93887 by adopting such expense levels Zor ivs
1982 budget. I+ has cut and trimmed its proposed expenditures for
1982 so that its expenditures in total would equate %o the levels
authorized by D.93887. If the Commission were to authorize an
attrition allowance less than what PG&E has regquested in its
Supplements to Advice Letters 909-E and 1200-G, PG&Z claims thav it
will have to reduce its expenses for 1983 below the levels for 1982.
PGEE does not object to modifying the nonladbor escalation rate to The
more current estimate of 4.69% for 1983 compared 1o the 5.6% nonlabor
escalation rate used in the advice letters which were the most recent
estimates that were available at the time the advice letters were
£iled under the £iling schedule reguired dy the ARA mechanisz.

PGE&E considers the Commission's decision o selectively
review a small component of the ARA mechanis:n is procedurally anc
substantively wrong and that such action constitutes the most dlatant
forn of one-sided ratemaking. PG&E contends that in any rate case,




A.6015%, A.60616 ALJ/rr

some estimated costs turn out to be overstated and some understated
and what matters is the overall result. PG&E further argues that had
inflation actually exceeded the level estimated in D.9%887, it
geriously doubts whether the Commission would have reopened D.93887
and revised the nonlabor base upward.

PG&E states that it {8 committed to living within the rate
case adopted revenue levels, and it will continue to 4o s0 regardless
of what happens in this proceeding. Should the Commission adopt <he
staff's recommendation, PG&E's management will reluctantly bdut
decisively make the necessary management decisions to reduce
expenditures. Those painful decisions will eventually affect the
service. PG&E also states that the progress made in the past several
years in developing & more favorable regulatory climate will be

endangered and ultimately cost the ratepayers an increased cost of
capitel.
TURN's Position

Mrs. Siegel argued on behalf of TURN that the atiriticn
allowance is inappropriate anéd that all the issues Iinvolved in the
attrition mechanism should be the subject matter of this reopened
hearing. TURN argues that it would not be satisfied with the 8§22
sillion reduction recommended by the staff.

On October 28, 1982 TURN filed a2 Petition *o Reopen A.60153
and Modify PG&E's Attrition Allowance for 1983 (petition). In 4%
petition TURN alleges <that:

1« The attrition allowance is a device %o
avoid regulation of a wtility's
operation.

2. California utilities have an advaniage
over companies under recorded test
year regulation.

Inflation could drop as low as 2%

and the consensus opinion oFf
econorists is that inflation for 1983
would be no more than 5%.




A.6015%, A.60616 ALJ/rr

Inflation rates will remain low

because the recession will keep price
boosts down.

The Consunmer Price Index (CPI) shows =z
continuing decline.

PG&E reports that per share earnings
.for the 12 nonths ended September 30,
1982 reflected an overall 11-1/2%

overall return compared %o the 12.2%
authorized return.

Utilivy stocks are selling close to
boo¥ value.

Stafs used a 10% inflation factor for
1982 and if 1982 inflation bears out
the predictions of the forecasters
PGEE will not only be making & cool 5%
on nonladbor costs for 1982, but this
will be compounded into 1983.

9. A% 2 pinimum 2ll data nust de
reconpated based on 1981 base rates.

10. TUse of ohsolete éata for labor
expenses will inflate the lador
adjustments for 198%.

TURN concludes in its petition tha%t since inflation is down
PG&E, like all other corporate enterprises, should de able %o abdsord
a predictable 5% inflation cost by further efficiencies in its
operation. JURN requests that the Comnission tarxe action to make <the
ratepayers whole by denying the atirition increase.
City's Position

City takes the position that the limited reopening on the
nonlabor dbase as set forth in D.82-11-041 L5 inasdequate and reguestis
that the Commission stay the ARA mechanism and reopen 4the entire
attrition issue. City argues that the concept of attrition
allowances is a virtually new concept. Since the panic of doudle

digit inflation is gone, City reasons that the atirition allowance
sbould also be removed.




A.6015%, A.60616 ALJ/rr

In response to TURN's petition of October 28, 1982, City
filed a Statement in Support of TURN's Petition (statement). City in
its statement requests that A.6015% be reopened to abolish the 1987
attriyion allowance for PG&E.

Staff Position

The stalf offered Bruce M. DeBerry, project manager in the
Revenue Requirehents Division, %0 testify on the sudbject matiter of
the reopened hearings ordered by D.82-11-041. The s+tall cozputations
were identical with those of PG&E except for the correction of the
1087 base rates for the difference between adopted and experienced
nonlabor inflation factors used in estadlishing 1982 test year
rates. Tabdble 1 ghows the staff's recaleulation of the nonladbor
expense base for 1982 and <he necessary correction to 19087 rates.

The table shows reductions in +the 1982 nonladbor expense dases for
indexing of $14,498,000 and £6,726,000 for the Electric and Gas
Departments, respectively. caff witness DeBerry vestified that 1087

rates should be ¢orrected by these amounts, otherw the oversvated
nonlabor expenses for 1982 would bYe continued on into 1983 gince the
1082 test year rates are the dase for 1983 rates. Witness Deler:
further testified that it would be fair and reasonadle to recognize
the actual infla%ion experienced in the test year in calculating
attrition year rates regardless of whether such actual inflation
represented an increase or decrease from the estimates adopted in the
decision.

2,

is
nt




A.60153, A.60616 ALJ/zr

Table 1

RECALCULATION OF NONLABOR EXPENSZ
(3000)

Escalation
T4ens Rates Electric* Gas
1982 Base for Indexing*+ $2%1,021 107,164
Adopted Escalation Factors
1982 1.0915
1881 1.1001

1982 Base for Indexing in
1980 Dollars*** 192,396

Current Escalation Factors
1982 1.0272
1984 1.0056
Revised 1982 Base
Tor Indexing**** 216,523 100,4%8

Correction %0 1983 rates
(Line 1 less Line 7) 14,498 6,726

CPUC Jurisdictional
D.9%887, Appendix E
Tine 4 = Line 1/ (line 2
Line 7 = Line 4 x Line 5




A.6015%, A.60616 ALJ/rr

Issues

following issues were raised in this reopened hearing:

Is it reasonable %0 reopen D.9%3887 %o
correct one segment of the attrition
allowance without considering <the

. changes that may have taken place in
‘various items?

Is it reasonable to adjust the 1983
attrition allowances t¢0 correet for
1982 nonlabor inflation esztimate

errors which are built into the 1982
rates?

Discuszzion

On the one hand, we have PG&E arguing +that it is improper
$0 reopen D.93887 to review selectively a small component of the ARA

mechanisye and that the Commission should reconsider its order and

allow the ARA mechanism +0 operate in +the manner it was supposed to

operate as set forth in D.93887. On the other hand, we have TURN
City arguing that they agree with PG&E that the Commiszsion should
be reviewing just the nornladbor component, but should be reviewing
entire attrition allowance question to see if any allowance is in
fact warranted under current economic conditions.

We disagree with PG&E that the selective reopening is
improper. We consider the magnitude of the error in the estinmate
the inflation rate used in developing 1982 test year nonlador
expenses large enough 0 require reopening and reconsideration of

nonlabor expense base we adopted in D.923887 which is to be indexed in .

deterzining the attrition allowance for 1983.

ané
ne+
the




A.6015%, A.60616 ALJ/rr

We have also carefully reviewed TURN's petition and City's
statement. We find nothing in these to cause us to modify D.S93887 %o
abandon the ARA mechanism. We do, however, see the necessity of
modifying the ARA in the future to require correction of atirition
year rates for any differences beitween the actual inflation i{n the
test year and-the estimates adopted in our decision Zfor the tesy
gyear. We will regquire PG&E and the staff 1o propose appropriasle
changes in the ARA mechanism in PG&E's 1984 test year general rate
case to permit such corrections.

PG&E argues that the staff's recommendation to aéjust 1987
attrition allowances to correct 1982 nonlabor inflation estimate
errors is wrong, since PG&E has adopted revenues granted in 0.9%887
in setting its 1982 budget. DPG&E argues that o the extent ihe
Commission reduces the 1982 nonlador dbase PG&E will have %0 reduce
its expenditures to live within the authorized revenue levels
resulting in a reduction in the level of service offered in 1987 over
1982, We are not moved by PG&E's arguzent and agree with stall that
the correction of the 1982 nonlador base as well as the correciion
cor the 1982 nonlador inflation rate error is proper. We bdelieve
that PG&E's management will make the proper cholces %o compensate For
the reduction in <he expected attrition allowances by siressing
greater efficiencies.

Table 2 shows the caleulation of our adopted 1987 atirition
allowance for the Electric Department. Tabdle 3 shows a similar
caleulation of our adopted 1983 attrition allowance for the Gas
Department.




A.60153, A.60616 ALJ/rr

.

Table 2

Tlectric Depariment
Caleulation of 1983 Attrition Allowance

(8000)

Adopred
Revenue Reguirenment

LABOR
Base per D.93887 $416,861
Escalation Pactor 7.3%
Pranchige & Uncollectidle Pactor 1.007¢3
TOTAL $30,672
NONTAZBOR
Bage per D.82~11-041 $216,523
Sscalation Pactor 4.69%
Peanchise & Uncollectidle Facior 1.00793
TOTAL $10,235
Correction for 1982 nonlabor inflavion® $(14,498)
PIXED ATORITION ITEMS
Depreciation $48,121
Income Tax (3,234)
Rate 3ase 57,429
Pinancial Avtrition 20,520
SURTOTAL $149,245
ANNTUAL EXERGY RAIE
(Rate of Return
CONSERVATION PROGRAM EXPANSION**
TOTAL 81551502

(Red Pigure)

Prom Table 1, Exhidit 236.
FTlectric portion of the 310,000,000 separate adjusiment allowed
in Pinding of Pact 42, page 218, D.93837.




A.60153, A.60616 ALJ/rr

Table 3

Gas Departnent
Caleulation of 1983 Attrition Allowance

(5000)

Adopted
Revenue Reouirement

LABOR
Base per D.93%887 $211,539
Escelation Factor 7.3%
Franchise & Uncollectidble Factor 1.00782

TOTAL $15,563
NONLABOR

Bage per D. 82-11-041 $100,438
Escalation Pactor 4.69%
FPranchise & Uncollectidble Factor 1.00782
TOTAL S 4,747
Correction for 1982 nonlador inflation* $(6,726)
PIXED ATTRITION ITEMS
Depreciation $13,401

Income Tax (1,228)
Rate Zase 10,428
Pinancial Attrition 6,689
SUBTOTAL $42,874
CONSERVATION PROGRAM EXPANSION*+ 3,300
TOTAL 3462174

(Red Pigure)

Prom Table 1, Exhidit 23%6.
Gas portion of the 310,000,000 separate adjusimenty allowed
in Pinding of Faet 42, page 218, D.93887.




A.6015%, K.60616 ALJ/rr

Pindings of Fact

1. D.82-11~041 reopened D.93%38E7 for the limited purpoese of
considering the appropriate level of nonlabor expenses for 1982 %0
which the ARA mechenism should be applied for 1987 nonlabor expenses.

2. It is reasonadble %o reopen D.93887 to correct one segment of
the attrition ellowance because of the magnitude of the error in the
nonlabor inflation rate for 1982 adopted in D.93887.

3. D.93887 adopted nonlabor escalation fectors of 10.01% Zor

1981 ané 9.15% for 1982 in developing nonlabor expenses for test yeer
1982. Acwtual experience shows an escalation factor of 9.56% for 1981
and an estimated 2.72% for 1982.

L. I+ is reasonadle +o adiust the 198% astrition allowances 10
correct for 1982 nonlabvor inflation estimate errors which are already
bails into the 1982 test year ra%tes.

S. TURN's petition and Ci%y's statement contain no convinein
reasons for adandoning the ARA mechanisz:.

Conclusions of law

1. An as+rition allowance for 198% of $156,502,000 for the
Tlectric Depar=ment and $46,174,000 for the Gas Deparizent effective
January 1, 1983 are reasonable and should be granted.

2. TURN's pe+vition and Ci%ty's statement should be denied.

3. PG&E and the s+aff should recomnmené appropriate changes 10
the ARA mechanisz %o encompass the changes adopted in <his decision %o
correct infletion factor errors.

L. The effective date of this order should be <the date on which

it is signed in order to enadle PGEE To Iile raves which can becone
effective on Jaruary 1, 1983.




A-6015%, A.60616 ALJ/rr

I2 I3 ORDERED that:

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) 4is authorized %o
file with this Commission revised tariff schedules for eleciric razes
in accordance with the decision issued today in the rate design phase
of A.60153 on"or af%er their effective date of this order. The
revised tariff schedule shall become effective not earlier than
January 1, 1983, and shall comply with General Order 96-A. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on or afver
their effective date.

2. 2PG&E is suthorized %0 file with this Commission revised
tariff schedules for gas rates in accordance with the decision issued
today in A.82-08-051 on or after the effective date ¢f this order.
The revised tariff schedules shall become effective not earlier than
January 1, 1983, and shall comply with Gereral Order 96-A. The

revised schedules shall apply only t¢ service rendered on or after
thelir effective date.




A.60153, A.60616 ALJ/rr

5- The petition of Toward Utility Rate Normalization,

supported by the statement of the City of San FPrancisco, is denied.
Thiec order is effective today.

Dated DEC 22 1982

» &t San Francisco, California.

JOHBN E. BRYSON
President

RICHARD D GBAVELLE

LEONARD M, GRIMES, JR,

VICTGOR CALYD

PRISCILLA C GREW
Commissioners

L adnghna b4 mv_’nm l—?_v‘rﬁ- iy
Lis‘-;f’ Y. e lahae annaD
L R s Al e
o R
B L] [l [
PRt R

7

S~ " L —
AR /s
\,{,./’/ A -

s - -

v ’ —
Y S oa e tmme we ey
DodOvits, Locilinen
\




